ment Act, 1916), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council thereof, doth hereby extend for a further period of eighteen months the Order in Council dated the tenth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and gazetted the twentieth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, prohibiting all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

#### SCHEDULE.

Lot 70a, Parish of Waimana, Whakatane Survey District: Approximate area, 21 acres 1 rood 38 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Excepting Land from the Operation of Sections 107 to 110 (inclusive) and Sections 115 and 116 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913, and declaring same to be inalienable.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of June, 1922.

## Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

DURSUANT to the power conferred upon him by section one hundred and eighteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913 (herein referred to as "the said Act"), and any other power or authority thereunto him enabling, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto shall be excepted from the operation of sections one hundred and seven to one hundred and ten (inclusive) and sections one hundred and fifteen and one hundred and sixteen of the said Act; and doth further declare that the said land shall be inalienable by the owners thereof except by will unless or until the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council be first had and obtained.

### SCHEDULE.

ALL that parcel of land, situate in the Auckland Land Registration District, held under partition order dated the 25th day of November, 1921, containing about 41 acres 2 roods 20 perches, more or less, and being called and known as the Pehiaweri B 1B Block.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Fixing Representation of County of Waipa.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of June, 1922.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Proclamation dated the tenth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and gazetted on the fifteenth day of the same month, the County of Waipa, as altered by the Waikato and Kingcountry Counties Act, 1921 – 22, was redivided into ten ridings, the names and boundaries whereof were described in the said Proclamation: And whereas it is desirable to fix the number of members to be elected for each of the said ten ridings:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by section two hundred and sixteen of the Counties Act, 1920, and of every other power and authority enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the number of members to be elected for each of the said ten ridings of the County of Waipa shall be as follows, that is to say: Two members shall be elected for each of the Newcastle and Mangapiko Ridings, and one member for each of the Hamilton, Rukuhia, Tuhikaramea, Kaipaki, Rangiaohia, Pukekura, Kakepuku, and Orakau Ridings.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council. Open Season for the Taking or Killing of Opossums in the Marlborough Acclimatization District.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of June, 1922.

#### Present :

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921–22, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that opossums of the species Trichosurus rulpecula or of the subspecies Trichosurus fuliginosus may be taken or killed within the Marlborough Acclimatization District described in the Schedule hereto, except in any sanctuary or public domain, from the first day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, to the thirtieth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, both days inclusive, subject to the general regulations made by Order in Council dated the eighth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two.

And I do further notify that licenses to take or kill opossums within the said district shall be issued to any person on payment of the sum of two pounds ten shillings each; and the Postmasters at Blenheim, Havelock, Flat Creek, and Deep Creek are hereby appointed to sign and issue such licenses to take or kill opossums.

## SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Nelson, Marlborough, and Canterbury Land Districts bounded by a line commencing at Mount Humboldt in the Spenser Mountains, and proceeding thence north easterly along that range and the St. Arnaud Range to the Waimea County; thence following the south-eastern boundary of the said Waimea County as described in New Zealand Gazette, 1917, page 4194, to the shore of Croisilles Harbour; thence following the sea-coast generally easterly and southerly to the mouth of the Conway River, and up that river to its source at Palmer Saddle; thence along a right line to Barefell Pass and a right line westerly to Mount Humboldt, the point of commencement; including therein D'Urville Island and all islands adjacent to the coast.

F. D. THOMSON, · Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Southern Side of Portion of Pigeon Valley – Stanley Brook Road, in the Waimea County, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of June, 1922.

## Present :

## HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Waimea County Council on the fourth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-

two, viz.:—
"That the Waimea County Council, being the local authority having control of the Pigeon Valley-Stanley Brook Road, Wai-iti Riding, hereby declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the southern side of the said road where it passes through Section 17,

rubic Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to the southern side of the said road where it passes through Section 17, Block XII, Wai-iti Survey District"; subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the southern side of the portion of Pigeon Valley - Stanley Brook Road described in the Schedule hereto within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of road.